

No. 15-10210

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**METHODIST HOSPITALS OF DALLAS, doing business as METHODIST
MEDICAL CENTER, doing business as CHARLTON MEDICAL CENTER;
TEXAS HEALTH RESOURCES; MEDICAL CENTER EAR, NOSE & THROAT
ASSOCIATES OF HOUSTON, P.A.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:14-cv-347

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Mikal C. Watts
Michael J. Murray
Travis C. Headley
WATTS GUERRA, LLP
4 Dominion Drive, Bldg. 3, Ste. 100
San Antonio, Texas 78257
210.447.0500

Blair G. Francis
Bobby D. Amick
FRANCIS & TOTUSEK, LLP
500 North Akard Street, Ste. 1830
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.740.4250

Joseph V. Gibson, IV
LAW OFFICE OF
JOSEPH V. GIBSON, PC
17618 Wagner Point Court
Tomball, Texas 77377
281.370.1810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Prompt Payment Provisions of Chapter 1301 of the Texas Insurance Code Apply to Aetna because it is an Insurer that Provided for Payment of Preferred Provider Benefits through its Health Insurance Policy	7
A. If the District Court Abused its Discretion in Refusing to Rule on the Applicability Issue by Deferring to the State District Court, Remand is Appropriate	7
B. The Express Language of the TPPA Makes Clear its Application to Insurers that Administer Self-Funded Plans	8
1. Aetna is an “Insurer”	9
2. The Single, Unified Contracts Aetna forms with Payor Plans and Preferred Providers are “Health Insurance Policies”.....	12
3. Aetna “Provides . . . for” Payment to Providers, like Methodist and THR, through Aetna’s Health Insurance Policy.....	16

- C. The Legislative History of the Statute Supports that Construction of its Unambiguous Terms 20
- D. No Binding Administrative Construction of the Statute Suggests a Different Result..... 21
- E. Aetna’s Preferred Provider Benefit Plans Meet all of Section 1301.0041(a)’s Applicability Criteria; TPPA thus Applies to Aetna..... 22
- II. Aetna Has the Burden to Prove Preemption..... 24
- III. The District Court Correctly Held that ERISA Does Not Preempt the Hospitals’ TPPA Claims 25
 - A. Long Standing Decisions of the United States Supreme Court Show that ERISA’s Preemption Scope Is Not Unlimited and Does Not Preempt the Hospitals’ TPPA Claims 25
 - 1. The Supreme Court’s Limiting Principles for ERISA Preemption 25
 - 2. The “Relate To” Requirement of Section 514(a) -- “Connection With or Reference to Such a Plan” 27
 - 3. The TPPA Has Neither a Reference to nor a Connection with ERISA Plans, and therefore is not Preempted 29
 - B. Decisions from this Court and District Courts in the Fifth Circuit Regarding Complete Preemption further Demonstrate the Lack of Connection TPPA Claims have with ERISA..... 34
 - C. Aetna Has Failed to Prove Express Preemption Under this Court’s Two-Prong Test..... 43
 - 1. The Hospitals’ TPPA Claims Do Not Address an Area of Exclusive Federal Concern 43

- a. The TPPA Does Not Regulate Claims Processing..... 45
 - b. The TPPA Does Not Directly Regulate the Amount of Claim Payments 48
- 2. The Claims Do Not Directly Affect the Relationship Among Traditional ERISA Entities .. 50
- D. *Hudgens* and Other Non-Fifth Circuit Authority Offer No Support for Aetna’s Preemption Argument..... 55
 - 1. *Hudgens* Addressed a Statute Significantly Different from the TPPA 55
 - 2. Aetna’s Reliance on Other Non-Fifth Circuit Authority Is Equally Unavailing 57
- E. The TPPA Deadlines and Penalties are not Conflict Preempted..... 59
- CONCLUSION 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011)24, 53, 54

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.,
451 U.S. 504 (1981)26, 49

America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens,
742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)5, 55, 56

Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Comm’n v. Pena,
126 F.3d 193 (3rd Cir. 1997)17

Bank of La. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
468 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2006)24, 43, 47, 52

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Ark. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
331 F. Supp. 2d 502 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....35, 36, 42, 53

Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Epoch Grp., L.C.,
340 F. Supp. 2d 749 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....12, 13, 60

Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.,
519 U.S. 316 (1997)26, 28, 29, 30, 37

Children’s Hosp. Corp. v. Kindercare Learning Ctr., Inc.,
360 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2005)60

Christus Health Gulf Coast v. Aetna, Inc.,
397 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2013).....47

Cicio v. Does 1 – 8,
321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003).....58

City of Houston v. Bates,
406 S.W.3d 539 (Tex. 2013).....17

Columbia Med. Ctr. of Las Colinas, Inc. v. Hogue,
 271 S.W.3d 238 (Tex. 2008).....18

De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. And Clinical Servs. Fund,
 520 U.S. 806 (1997)28, 31

E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Sawyer,
 517 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2008)25

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
 532 U.S. 141 (2001)25, 28, 30, 31, 32

Ellis v. Liberty Life Assur. Co.,
 394 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2004)46

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
 489 U.S. 101 (1989)44

Fleming Foods of Tex., Inc. v. Rylander,
 6 S.W.3d 278 (Tex. 1999).....22

Foley v. Southwest Texas HMO, Inc.,
 226 F. Supp. 2d 886 (E.D. Tex. 2002)36, 52

Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne,
 482 U.S. 1 (1987)26, 27, 33

Guidry v. American Public Life Ins. Co.,
 512 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2007)14

Halliburton Co. Benefits Comm. v. Mem’l Hermann Hosp. Sys.,
 CIV.A. H-04-1848, 2005 WL 2138137 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2005)36

Hook v. Morrison Milling Co.,
 38 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1994)52

Hotz v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,
 292 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2002).....58

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
 498 U.S. 133 (1990)26, 32, 61

Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1989)59

Lone Star OB/GYN Assoc. v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
557 F. Supp. 2d 789 (W.D. Tex. 2008)36

Lone Star OB/GYN Assocs. v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009)36, 37, 38

Mayeaux v. La. Health and Serv. Indem. Co.,
376 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2004)53, 54

Mem’l Hermann Hosp. Sys. v. Aetna Health,
CIV.A. H-06-00828, 2007 WL 1701901 (S.D. Tex. June 11, 2007).....36

Mem’l Hermann Hosp. Sys. v. Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,
CIV.A. H-05-1234, 2005 WL 1562417 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....36

Memorial Hosp. Sys. v. Northbrook Life Ins. Co.,
904 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1990)43, 44, 45, 46, 50

Methodist Hospitals of Dallas v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
Civ.A.No. 3:13-CV-4992-B, 2014 WL 3764879
(N.D. Tex July 30, 2014)35

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. CIGNA Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)45, 46

*New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans
v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)27, 28, 29, 31, 34

Northeast Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
CIV.A. H-07-2511, 2007 WL 3036835 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....36

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)27, 33

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water,
336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....22

S. Texas Spinal Clinic, P.A. v. Aetna Healthcare, Inc.,
 CIV.A. SA-03-CA0089FB, 2004 WL 1118712 (W.D. Tex. 2004) 36, 44, 53

Schoedinger v. United Healthcare of Midwest, Inc.,
 557 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2009)57

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)26, 28, 30

*Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v.
 Corrigan Enters., Inc.*,
 793 F.2d 1456 (5th Cir. 1986)51

St. Luke’s Episcopal Hospital v. Principal Life Insurance,
 No. H-05-3825, 2007 WL 189375 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22. 2007)23

Tenet Healthsystem Hosps., Inc. v. Crosby Tugs, Inc.,
 2005 WL 1038072 (E.D. La. Apr. 27, 2005).....60

Tex. Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of DeQueen,
 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010).....18

Texas Dep’t of Ins. v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.,
 410 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. 2012).....10, 14

Texas Health Resources v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
 Civ.A.No. 4:13-CV-1013, 2104 WL 553263
 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2014).....35

*Toranto v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex.,
 Inc.*, 993 S.W.2d 648 (Tex. 1999)10, 11, 12

Weaver v. Employers Underwriters, Inc., 13
 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 1994)51

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13321

29 U.S.C. § 100127

29 U.S.C. § 113216, 35, 61

29 U.S.C. § 114425, 49

TEX. INS. CODE § 101.051.....12

TEX. INS. CODE § 1204.051.....11

TEX. INS. CODE § 1204.053.....11

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.001.....9, 12, 16

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.0041.....9, 12, 16, 17

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.103.....29, 30, 33, 47, 48, 49, 52, 56

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.109.....10

TEX. INS. CODE § 1301.137.....9, 23, 48, 49, 52

TEX. INS. CODE art. 21.24-1 § 311

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 17

Veto Message of Gov. Perry, Tex. H.B. 1862, 77th Leg., R.S. (2001)..... 20

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 47, 48, 60
